506420843 12/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6467600

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATC TRANSPORTATION LLC	
Street Address:	10801 CORPORATE DRIVE	
City:	PLEASANT PRAIRIE	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53158	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7422225
Patent Number:	7527278
Patent Number:	7611159
Patent Number:	7637524
Patent Number:	7744112
Patent Number:	7789411
Patent Number:	7980582
Patent Number:	8123244
Patent Number:	8220819
Patent Number:	8267419
Patent Number:	8622413
Patent Number:	9114677
Patent Number:	8382141
Application Number:	14148896

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)942-5999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-942-5829

Email: KEVIN.MOORE@ARNOLDPORTER.COM

PATENT 506420843 REEL: 054743 FRAME: 0105

Correspondent Name: KEVIN MOORE

Address Line 1: 601 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. NW

Address Line 2: ATTN: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-3743

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1032153.00024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN MOORE
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin Moore/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=JHT-Wells - Release of Security Interests in Patents_(US_169116410_1)#page1.tif source=JHT-Wells - Release of Security Interests in Patents_(US_169116410_1)#page2.tif source=JHT-Wells - Release of Security Interests in Patents_(US_169116410_1)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054743 FRAME: 0106 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 23rd day of December, 2020, by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as

agent ("Agent"), in favor of ATC Transportation LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company

("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by

Company in favor of Agent in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto pursuant to that

certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 4, 2016, executed by Company in favor of

Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2016 at

Reel/Frame 038453/0614.

[Signature Page Follows]

10240943v1 12/23/2020 9:48 AM

1989.436

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

WELLS I	AKGO BANK, NATIONAL	
	TION, as Agent /,	
	21	
By:	1	
Name: Z	EQ GILLIAM	•
Title:	V P	

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Grantor	Country	Patent	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Trailer apparatus and assembly for transportation of wheeled vehicles	7422225	9/9/08
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Method for securing axle to frame for non-self propelled transport	7527278	5/5/09
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Method for securing saddlemount to vehicle	7611159	11/3/09
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Method for securing saddlemount to vehicle	7637524	12/29/09
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Low profile saddle mount	7744112	6/29/10
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Extended forward tow saddlemount – single rail	7789411	9/7/10
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Front tow extended saddle	7980582	7/19/11
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Low profile saddle mount	8123244	2/28/12
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Front tow extended saddle	8220819	7/17/12
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Extended forward tow saddlemount single rail	8267419	9/18/12
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Front tow extended saddle	8622413	1/7/14
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Front tow extended saddle	9114677	8/25/15
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Axle security fixture	8382141	2/26/13
ATC Transportation LLC	United States of America	Front tow extended saddle	14148896	1/7/14

Schedule A

RECORDED: 12/23/2020

PATENT REEL: 054743 FRAME: 0109